[DfT 00335]
S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S
2010 No. 1075
MERCHANT SHIPPING
The Merchant Shipping (Technical Requirements for Inland
Waterway Vessels) Regulations 2010
Made - - - - 29th March 2010
Laid before Parliament 30th March 2010
Coming into force - - 20th April 2010
The Secretary of State makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by
sections 85(1)(a) and (b), (3) and (5) to (7) and 86(1) and (2) of the Merchant Shipping Act
1995(a) and section 2(2) of the European Communities Act 1972(b) as read with paragraph 1A of
Schedule 2 to that Act(c).
The Secretary of State has consulted the persons referred to in section 86(4) of the Merchant
Shipping Act 1995.
The Secretary of State is a Minister designated(d) for the purposes of section 2(2) of the European
Communities Act 1972 in relation to measures relating to the safety of ships, and the health and
safety of persons on them.
These Regulations make provision for a purpose mentioned in section 2(2) of the European
Communities Act 1972 and it appears to the Secretary of State that it is expedient for references to
Annexes to Directive 2006/87/EC of 12th December 2006 of the European Parliament and of the
Council laying down technical requirements for inland waterway vessels and repealing Council
Directive 82/714/EEC(e) to be construed as references to those Annexes as amended from time to
time.
(a) 1995 c.21.  Sections 85 and 86 were amended by the Merchant Shipping and Maritime Security Act 1997 (c.27) sections 8

signed at Brussels on 17th March 1993 (Cm 2183).
(c) Paragraph 1A was inserted by the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 (c.51), section 28.
(d) S.I. 1993/595.
(e) O.J. No. L 389, 30.12.2006, p.1.  Added to Annex XIII to the EEA Agreement by Article 1 of the Decision of the EEA Joint
Committee No. 89/2007 of 6 July 2007 (O.J. No. L 328, 13.12.2007, p.36).
 2
Citation and commencement
1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Merchant Shipping (Technical Requirements for
Inland Waterway Vessels) Regulations 2010.
(2) These Regulations come into force on 20th April 2010.
Interpretation
2.—(1) In these Regulations—
“Directive 2006/87/EC” means Directive 2006/87/EC dated 12 December 2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council laying down technical requirements for inland
waterway vessels and repealing Council Directive 82/714/EEC, as amended by—
(a) Directive 2006/137/EC dated 18 December 2006 of the European Parliament and of the
Council amending Directive 2006/87/EC laying down technical requirements for inland
waterway vessels(a),
(b) Directive 2008/59/EC dated 12 June 2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council
adapting Directive 2006/87/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council laying
down technical requirements for inland waterway vessels, by reason of the accession of
the Republic of Bulgaria and Romania(b),
(c) Directive 2008/68/EC dated 24 December 2008 of the European Parliament and of the
Council on the inland transport of dangerous goods(c), and
(d) Commission Directive 2008/87/EC dated 22 September 2008(d), Commission Directive
2008/126/EC dated 19 December 2008(e) and Commission Directive 2009/46/EC dated
24 April 2009(f), each amending Directive 2006/87/EC of the European Parliament and
of the Council laying down technical requirements for inland waterway vessels,
“Government ship” means a Government ship within the meaning of section 308(4) of the
Merchant Shipping Act 1995 which is ordinarily engaged in commercial maritime operations,

(c) floating equipment, and
(d) any other vessel—
(i) having a length (L) of 20 metres or more, or
(ii) for which the product of length (L), breadth (B) and draught (T) is a volume of
100m3 or more.
(2) These Regulations do not apply to—
(a) ferries,
(b) naval vessels,
(c) sea-going vessels, including sea-going tugs and pusher craft, which—
(i) operate or are based on tidal waters, but
(ii) operate temporarily on inland waterways and carry the relevant certificates.
(3) The relevant certificates referred to in paragraph (2) are—
(a) the relevant Convention Certificates,
(b) in the case of a passenger vessel which does not hold all the relevant Convention
Certificates, a certificate on safety rules and standards for passenger ships issued in
conformity with Directive 2009/45/EC dated 6 May 2009 of the European Parliament and
of the Council on safety rules and standards for passenger ships(a), or
(c) in the case of a recreational craft which does not hold all the relevant Convention
Certificates, a certificate of the State of which the vessel carries the flag.
(4) Regulation 11 and Schedule 1 apply to vessels, used for goods transport on any inland

“(e) any vessel to which the Merchant Shipping
(Technical Requirements for Inland Waterway
Vessels) Regulations 2010 apply”.
 16
EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This note is not part of the Regulations)
These Regulations implement Directive 2006/87/EC dated 12 December 2006 of the European
Parliament and of the Council laying down technical requirements for inland waterway vessels
and repealing Council Directive 82/714/EEC (O.J. No. L 389, 30.12.2006, p.1) as amended by
Directive 2006/137/EC dated 18 December 2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council
(O.J. NO. L 389, 30.12.2006, p.261), Directive 2008/59/EC dated 12 June 2008 of the European
Parliament and of the Council (O.J. No. L 166, 27.6.2008, p.31), Directive 2008/68/EC dated 24
September 2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (O.J. No. L 260, 30.9.2008, p.13),
Commission Directive 2008/87/EC dated 22 September 2008 (O.J. NO. L 255, 23.9.2008, p.5),
Commission Directive 2008/126/EC dated 19 December 2008 (O.J. No. L 32, 31.1.2009, p.1) and
Commission Directive 2009/46/EC dated 24 April 2009 (O.J. No. L 109, 30.4.2009, p.14).
The Regulations also implement Directive 2009/100/EC of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 16 September 2009 on reciprocal recognition of navigability licences for inland
waterway vessels (O.J. L 259, 2.10.2009, p.8).
The Regulations are made under sections 85(1)(a) and (b), (3) and (5) to (7) and 86(1) and (2) of